[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Department of Justice for the purpose of supporting activities to reduce the number of violent and drug-related crimes in the designated Weed and Seed area within the Bayview Hunters Point neighborhood.

WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead fiscal agency in administering the FY 05 Weed and Seed Support grant and the; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco applied and was awarded on September 6, 2005, one-hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000); and

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice in partnership with the San Francisco Police Department, he San Francisco Public Housing Authority and the Asian Neighborhood Design Team will be responsible for coordination and day-to-day operations of the planning and implementation phases of this grant; and

WHEREAS, MOCJ will be responsible for the fiscal, programmatic and administrative reporting to OJP; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to retroactively accept and expend \$100,000 from the Office of Justice Programs, to administer the 2005 Weed and Seed Support Grant Program.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FILE	NO

RESOLUTION NO.____

Recommended:

Approved: / Jymny

Mayor

Department Head

Approved:

Controller

Mayor Gavin Newsom



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051695

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Department of Justice for the purpose of supporting activities to reduce the number of violent and drug-related crimes in the designated Weed and Seed area within the Bayview Hunters Point neighborhood.

October 18, 2005 Board of Supervisors — REFERRED: Budget and Finance Committee

December 6, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051695

7 100 500 180 DEC 1 6 2016

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 6, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

File No. 051695